Other invested assets  —  7,317  51,086  58,403
Net investments for account of
segregated fund unit holders  11,394  3,955  —  15,349
Total  99,099  866,477  51,086  1,016,662

The following table represents the movement in Level 3 invested assets:

FVTPL AFS
Other invested assets Other invested assets
2022 2021 2022 2021

$ $ $ $
Balance, beginning of year  26,953 $ 95,134  24,133 $ —
Changes during the year:
  Purchases  —  6  —  24,133
  Sales and redemptions  (2,350)  (68,467)  —  —
  Net change in unrealized gains (losses)  1,393  280  231  —
Balance, end of year  25,996  26,953  24,364  24,133

There were no material transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during 2022 or 2021.  The fair
market value of level 3 assets includes investments that are impacted by market
sensitivities.  Assumptions used to assess the market sensitivity of these assets include
interest rates and real estate capitalization rates.  The following table shows the impact of
this analysis on the fair value of the Level 3 assets. The analysis was based on a 1%
increase and a 1% decrease in the related assumption.  The following table shows the
impact of this analysis on the fair value of the related assets at December 31:

2022 2021
1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

$ $ $ $
FVTPL assets:
Interest rate  (38)  38  (55)  55
Real estate capitalization rates  (4,526)  6,757  (3,912)  5,485
Global infrastructure index  (662)  662  241  (241)

Notes to consolidated financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2022 (amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars except where
otherwise stated)

27Foresters Life Insurance Company | Consolidated Financial Report 2022   27

c) Other invested assets
Limited partnerships
The Company has investments in limited partnerships which invest in real estate assets,
private debt instruments, and equity infrastructure projects.  The Company does not have
the ability to exercise significant influence over these limited partnerships.  The investments
support certain insurance contract liabilities and surplus. The assets are classified as FVTPL
and AFS and are carried at fair value.  The fair value of these investments as at December
31, 2022 was $50,360 (2021: $51,086).

d) Impairments
There were no investments that were impaired and therefore required an impairment loss